quarters of the present fiscal year will not equal by several millions of dollars; 
the collections for the Fame time last year. From a careful consideration of all 
the facts in my possession, however, 1 believe that the receipts of the fiscal year; 
1867 will reach the sum of two hundred and eighty-five millions of dollars; 
($285,000,000.) b J 

COXCERMNG CHANGES OF THE L A W . 

Too much care cannot be exercised in the modifications and changes of reve-
nue laws. They should be made only when required by a proper regard for 
the public welfare A tax upon an article of production cannot be imposed,